ASAHI KASEI  [AKD4588]
<KM073800>  2004/02
 - 1 -
FEATURE
The AKD4588 is an evaluation board for the AK4588, a single chip 24bit CODEC that includes two
channels of ADC and eight channels of DAC with internal DIR, DIT.  The AKD4588 has the interface with
AKM’s A/D converter evaluation boards and AKM’s D/A converter evaluation boards. Therefore, it is easy
to evaluate the AK4588. The AKD4588 also has the digital audio interface and can achieve the interface
with digital audio systems via opt-connector or BNC connector.
 Ordering guide
AKD4588  ---  Evaluation board for AK4588
(Cable for connecting with printer port of IBM-AT compatible PC
 and control software are packed with this. This control software dose not support
Windows NT.)
FUNCTION
 On-board clock generator
 Compatible with 2 types of interface
- Optical output/input and BNC input
- Direct interface with AC3 decoder by 10pin header
 10pin header for serial control interface
Input
Buffer
LIN
RIN
LOUT1
ROUT1
LOUT2
ROUT2
LOUT3
ROUT3
GND
AK4588
10pin Header
10pin Header
Control Data
BNC In
Opt In
Opt Out
AC3
-12V +12V
Output
Buffer
Regulator
BNC Out
Through Out
LOUT4
ROUT4
10pin Header
B, C, U, V
Figure 1 AKD4588 Block Diagram
* Circuit diagram and PCB layout are attached at the end of this manual.
Evaluation board Rev.C for AK4588
AKD4588
ASAHI KASEI  [AKD4588]
<KM073800>  2004/02
 - 2 -
 Analog Inputs
Analog inputs use J10 (LIN) and J9 (RIN) the analog inputs are single-ended. Each channel signal range is
nominally 3.1Vpp@5V. It is proportional to VREFH (Vin=0.6 x VREFH). VREFH is connected to AVDD on the
AKD4588.
 Analog Outputs
J2 (LOUT1), J1 (ROUT1), J4 (LOUT2), J3 (ROUT2), J6 (LOUT3), J5 (ROUT3) J8 (LOUT4) and J7 (ROUT4) are
used for analog outputs. The analog outputs are single-ended. Each channel signal range is nominally 3.0Vpp@5V.
It is proportional to VREFH (Vin= 0.6 x VREFH). VREFH is connected to AVDD on the AKD4588.
 Digital Inputs
Toslink (TORX176: PORT3) or BNC connector (J12) is used for digital inputs. When Toslink (TORX176: PORT3)
is used, JP3 (RX0) set  “OPT” side. When BNC connector (J12) is used, JP3 (RX0) set “BNC” side.
 Digital Outputs
        Digital outputs use Toslink (TOTX176: PORT2), BNC connector (J11). When Toslink (PORT2) is used for TX1,
JP2 (TX1) set “OPT” side. When BNC connector (J11) is used, JP2 (TX1) set “BNC” side.
 Operation sequence
1) Set up the power supply lines. (See “Other jumpers set-up”.)
Name Color Voltage Comments Attention
+12V Red +12∼+15V Regulator,
Power supply for Op-amp.
This jack is always needed. Power line
-12V Blue -12∼-15V Regulator,
Power supply for Op-amp. This jack is always needed. Power line
AGND Black 0V GND This jack is always needed.
DGND Black 0V GND